City of Fort Worth, Texas

Mayor and Council Communication

DATE: 09/17/24 **M&C FILE NUMBER**: M&C 24-0841

LOG NAME: 55AMENDMENT TO DFW RULES AND REGS

SUBJECT

(ALL) Adopt Ordinance Approving Dallas Fort Worth International Airport Board Resolution No. 2024-06-155 Amending Chapter 3, Article III, Chapter 8, and Appendix 1 of the DFW International Airport's Code of Rules and Regulations

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the attached ordinance approving Dallas Fort Worth International Airport Board Resolution No. 2024-06-155 Amending Chapter 3, Article III, Chapter 8, and Appendix 1 of the DFW International Airport's Code of Rules and Regulations.

DISCUSSION:

Both State law and the 1968 Contract and Agreement between the Owner Cities of Fort Worth and Dallas require that any amendments to the Code of Rules and Regulations of the Dallas-Fort Worth International Airport Board (DFW Rules and Regulations) must be approved by the City Councils of both Fort Worth and Dallas.

The Dallas-Fort Worth International Airport Board (DFW Board) is requesting that the Fort Worth City Council and the Dallas City Council approve proposed changes to to Chapter 3, Article III, Chapter, 8 and Appendix 1 of the DFW Rules and Regulations. This action will approve the attached amendments to Chapter 3, Article III, Chapter, 8 and Appendix 1 of the DFW Rules and Regulations as follows:

- Revise Section 3-19 to prohibit smoking at DFW Airport and provide specific exceptions to the rule.
- Revise and combine Articles III and IV to clarify and update permit request and issuance procedures and rules applicable to permit
 applications related to the distribution of literature, solicitation of donations, survey, and picketing.
- Revise Section 8-3 to add potential grounds for the denial of requests for permits to film on any portion of the Airport grounds for commercial
 use based on safety, security, and operational concerns.
- Revise Appendix 1 to add the following new streets:
 - East 34th Street (E & W)
 - East 35th Street (E & W)
 - South 20th Street (N & S)
 - Rental Car Drive (E & W)
 - Strategy Avenue (N & S)
 - Sustainability Drive (E & W)
 - Travel Street (E & W)
 - Mobility Street (E & W)

DFW BOARD APPROVAL: At its meeting on June 6, 2024, the DFW Board adopted DFW Board Resolution No. 2024-06-155 and recommended that the Resolution be submitted to the Owner Cities of Fort Worth and Dallas for their approval.

A Form 1295 is not required because: This M&C does not request approval of a contract with a business entity.

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:

The Director of Finance certifies that this action will have no material effect on City funds.

Submitted for City Manager's Office by: ALL ACMs 6122

Originating Business Unit Head: Leann Guzman 8973

Additional Information Contact: Leann Guzman 8973